


















































Adoption of Standards, Amendments and Interpretations to Approved Accounting Standards

Standard or Interpretation Effective Date
IFRS 10 - Consolidated Financial Statements January 1, 2015
IFRS 11 - Joint Arrangements January 1, 2015
IFRS 12 - Disclosure of Interests in other Entities January 1, 2015
IFRS 13 - Fair Value Measurement January 1, 2015
IAS 27 - Separate Financial Statements January 1, 2015

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

5 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Contingencies

Guarantees

(a)  

(b)  

(c)  Bills discounted Rs. 2,117 million (June-2015: Rs. 1,858 million).

(d)  

These condensed interim consolidated financial information do not include all the information required in annual financial 
statements prepared in accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan, and should be read in 
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2015.

Corporate guarantee of Rs. 96.873 million (June-2015: Rs. 96.873 million ) has been issued to a bank in favor of
subsidiary company.

The following new standards, amendments to published standards and interpretations of IFRSs became effective during 
the current period; however, they are either irrelevant or does not have any significant impact on Holding Company's 
condensed interim consolidated financial information.

Accounting policies and method of computations adopted for the preparation of these condensed interim consolidated
financial information are the same as those applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the
year ended June 30, 2015.

Trade and other payables include provisions of Rs. 67.079 Million and Rs. 86.080 million in respect of increase in gas
tariff rate and charging captive power tariff instead of Industry tariff rate to the Holding Company, respectively. The
Holding Company along with several other companies has filed a suit in the Honorable Sindh High Court challenging the
notifications and the Court has already passed interim orders to suspend the operation of the notifications and payments
of bills on regular basis at the tariff prevailing prior to the issuance of the impugned notifications and restrained from
taking any coercive action against the Holding Company. However, the Group as a matter of prudence accounted for
these in the condensed interim consolidated financial information.

The status of contingencies, as reported in the annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2015 remained
unchanged during the current period.

Guarantees issued by Bank on behalf of the Group as at period end for Rs. 686 million (June-2015: Rs. 656 million) were
outstanding. These guarantees includes guarantees issued by related party amounting to Rs. 618 million (June-2015: Rs.
588 million).

Post dated cheques Rs. 921 million (June-2015: Rs.462 million) issued to various Government Agencies.

Quarterly Report {24}



Commitments

(a) Group is committed for certain expenditures which are stated as follows:

Un-Audited Audited
March June
2016 2015

Rupees in thousand

- Capital expenditure 2,678,505       1,334,531               
- Non capital expenditure items under letters of credits 976,185          1,999,976               

3,654,690       3,334,507               

(b) The Group is committed for minimum rental payments 
for each  of following period as follows:

Not more than one year 476,343          408,079                  
More than one year but not more than five years 1,595,726       1,486,287               
More than five years 938,855          939,586                  

3,010,924       2,833,952               

Quarterly Report {25}












